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  DAFBAWG
BEST -                             
Black and African American 
Employment Strategy Team

DAT -                         
Disability Action Team

HEAT -                       
Hispanic Empowerment & 
Advancemen+D4:D13t Team

INET -                     
Indigenous Nations Equality 
Team

LIT -                                 
LGBTQ Initiatives Team

PACT -                                
Pacific Islander/Asian American 
Community Team

WIT -                         
Women's Initiatives Team

VISION

To eliminate artificial barriers 
with employing, advancing, and 
retaining Black/AA Airmen and 
Guardians.

To retain and develop current 
employees and military members, 
recruit new talent, and remove 
barriers to opportunity and 
inclusivity by providing support to 
Airmen and Guardians with 
disabilities through policy 
changes, career development, and 
professional networking.

A preeminent Air & Space Force 
that values, celebrates, and 
incorporates the rich and varied 
cultures, traditions, and 
contributions of Hispanic Airmen & 
Guardians at every level of the 
Department of the Air Force.

A community of Indigenous 
Peoples perpetuating a legacy 
of honor through their humble 
advancement in service to their 
nation and the preservation of 
traditions and respect for all.

To be the light that illuminates the 
path towards change, acceptance, 
and equality for all of those that 
came before us and those that will 
come after us.

A Total Force where culture is 
celebrated and recognized to 
create an organization where all 
can advance to their maximum 
potential regardless of race or 
ethnicity, and all removable 
barriers to opportunity have been 
eliminated in order to leverage the 
full value in diversity of thought, 
ingenuity, and initiative of our Air 
and Space personnel.

_____

MISSION

To review and analyze 
guidelines, programs, data and 
other information for barriers to 
employment, advancement, and 
retention of Black/AA military 
members and civilian 
employees; and provide 
recommendations to DAF 
leadership.

To make positive change by 
promoting greater awareness 
and understanding of people with 
disabilities through advocacy and 
mentorship throughout the 
Department of the Air Force.

To value, leverage, and incorporate 
the rich and varied cultures, 
traditions, and contributions of 
Hispanic Airmen and Guardians by 
providing the full range 
of professional development 
experiences and eliminating barriers 
to service in roles of progressively 
greater responsibility, thereby 
bolstering the world's 
preeminent Air and Space Force.

Provide pivotal advocacy for 
American Indian and Alaskan 
Natives within the DAF 
through the changing of polices, 
recruitment and outreach in all 
areas, and the creation of 
a community of encouragement, 
belonging and support, to 
preserve culture and 
honor traditions.

_____

Be an influential and authoritative 
advocate on topics that influence 
Pacific Islander and Asian 
American’s propensity to serve the 
Department of the Air Force 
mission.

Identify barriers to women’s service 
in the Department of the Air Force 
and Department of Defense that 
influence and impact women’s 
propensity to serve and advocate 
to eliminate those barriers through 
policy change.

MEETINGS

Second Tuesday of every month 
at 1300 CST/1400 EST 
(ZOOMgov)
Meeting ID: 161 753 6077
Passcode: 080522

Fourth Thursday of every month at 
1400 EST (TEAMS)
https://dod.teams.microsoft.us/l/m
eetup-
join/19%3adod%3a0f14ac01404f4
928aae0ad3614b464d6%40threa
d.tacv2/1656076438059?context=
%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228331b18
d-2d87-48ef-a35f-
ac8818ebf9b4%22%2c%22Oid%
22%3a%229ea032cb-00df-45de-
a102-c16ceaa35670%22%7d 

Third Tuesday of every month at 
1400 EST  (ZOOMGov)
Meeting ID: 161 243 4293
Passcode: 291635

Second Thursday of every 
month at 1400 EST (ZOOM)
Meeting ID: 864 0581 4865 
Passcode: C72re9 

Second Thursday of every other 
month at 1200 EST  (ZOOM)
https://dod.teams.microsoft.us/l/m
eetup-
join/19%3adod%3ameeting_cfd3
2f3bf16643d08fe0b9d4cee3bac1
%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%2
2Tid%22%3a%228331b18d-2d87-
48ef-a35f-
ac8818ebf9b4%22%2c%22Oid%
22%3a%22880f9aa6-ce14-4a67-
a5ab-ecc8fca1f02a%22%7d

Dial-in: 1-410-874-6750
Ph Conf ID: 186 971 990#

Second Tuesday of every month 
at 1400 CST/1500 EST (ZOOM)
Meeting ID: 161 281 8015
Passcode: 369139

DAF-wide WIT, First Tuesday of  
every month at 1000 EST/0800 
MST (ZOOM) 
(https://www.zoomgov.com/j/16052
53400?pwd=enkvcVluU2laOXc4d
GRQbEloNkk3UT09)

ORG BOX
SAF.DIDAFBAWG.BESTw
orkflow@us.af.mil

NA SAF.DIDAFBAWG.HEATWf@us.a
f.mil NA

SAF.DI_DAFBAWG.LIT_W
orkflow@us.af.mil

NA NA

LEADS

Lt Col Dear Beloved
dear.beloved@us.af.mil
CMSgt Eumiko Egins
eumiko.egins@us.af.mil

Mr. David Frank
david.frank.8@us.af.mil
Ms. Natalie Jack
natalie.jack.1@us.af.mil
Ms. Tiffany Durnell
Tiffany.durnell@us.af.mil

Ms. Hope Barber
hope.barber@us.af.mil
Maj Tahina Montoya 
Tahina.Montoya2@dodiis.mil           
Lt Col Daniel Mendoza 
daniel.mendoza@us.af.mil

Ms. Jacqueline Melcher
jacqueline.melcher@us.af.mil
Lt Col Maureen Trujillo
maureen.trujillo@us.af.mil                    
MSgt Frances Dupris                     
frances.dupris@us.af.mil

Col Mark Wernersbach
mark.wernersbach@us.af.mil
Col John Oconnell
john.oconnell.7@us.af.mil
Maj Jonathan Roman
jonathan.roman.2@us.af.mil 
SMSgt James Claypool
james.claypool.3@us.af.mil

Lt Col Rebecca Ban
rebecca.ban@us.af.mil                
Mr. Kit Lui kit.lui.2@us.af.mil      
Capt Suzanna Palmer 
suzanna.palmer.1@us.af.mil     
Capt Monique DuPont 
monique.dupont@us.af.mil         
Mgt Sarah Rayco 
sarah_marie_daryl.rayco_rosado.
1@us.af.mil

AIR FORCE Reps:
Maj Megan Biles
megan.biles.1@us.af.mil
Maj Sam Sliney
samantha.sliney@us.af.mil 
samantha.a.sliney.mil@socom.mil 
SPACE FORCE Reps:
SMSgt Brianna Fields
brianna.fields@usspacecom.mil 
Col Laurel Walsh
laurel.walsh@us.af.mil

CHAMPIONS

Dr. Gerald Curry
gerald.curry@us.af.mil
Maj Gen Troy Dunn
troy.dunn@us.af.mil
Brig Gen Devin Pepper
devin.pepper@usspacecom.mil

Mr. John Carbone
john.carbone.1@us.af.mil
Brig Gen Ed Vaughan
edward.l.vaughan4.mil@mail.mil

Brig Gen Frank Verdugo
frank.verdugo@us.af.mil
Mr. Derek Santos
derek.santos@us.af.mil

Brig Gen Terrence Adams
terrence.adams@us.af.mil

Lt Gen Leah Lauderback
leah.lauderback@us.af.mil
Ms. Lauren Knausenberger
lauren.knausenber@us.af.mil
Mr. Troy McIntosh
troy.mcintosh.1@us.af.mil

Mr. Edwin Oshiba
edwin.oshiba.1@us.af.mil
Brig Gen John Edwards
john.r.edwards62.mil@mail.mil

AIR FORCE:
Lt Gen Mary O’Brien
mary.f.obrien.2.mil@mail.mil
Ms. Nancy Dolan
nancy.dolan@us.af.mil
Ms. Jennifer Miller
jennifer.miller.25@us.af.mil
SPACE FORCE:
Maj Gen Deanna Burt 
deanna.burt@spaceforce.mil 
CMSgt Tina Timmerman
tina.timmerman@spaceforce.mil

SAF/DI REP

Lt Col Shari Perkins
shari.perkins@us.af.mil
CMSgt Donald Pedro
donald.pedro@us.af.mil

Ms. Daphne Brooks
daphne.brooks@us.af.mil

Lt Col Kenyatta Ruffin
kenyatta.ruffin@us.af.mil 

Maj Fatima Rosa
fatima@rosa@us.af.mil
Lt Col Kimberly Champagne
kimberly.champagne@us.af.mil

Ms. Cheri Atkins
cheri.atkins.1@us.af.mil

CMSgt Donald Pedro
donald.pedro@us.af.mil

Ms. Christine Millette
christine.millette.2@us.af.mil
CMSgt Donald Pedro
donald.pedro@us.af.mil

LINES OF 
EFFORT

LOE 1: Independent Racial 
Disparity Review
LOE 2: HBCU Intentional 
Mentorship
LOE 3: Black/African American 
Women Promotion and Career 
Development
LOE 4: Civilian Advancement
LOE 5: Inclusive Male Grooming 
Standards (Shaving Waivers)
LOE 6: Recruitment (Under 
Development)

LOE 1: Ensure accessibility of 
physical and virtual workplaces
LOE 2: Improve value of MD-715 
Report data to DAT
LOE 3: Improve the rate of self-
identification of disability
LOE 4: Ensure IwD equal access 
to developmental opportunities
LOE 5: Support neurodiversity
LOE 6: Implement centralized 
funding for all reasonable 
accommodations
LOE 7: Develop guidance on 
airmen (military and civilian) with 
PTS

LOE 1: Overcome Language 
Barriers
LOE 2: Education, Awareness and 
Recruitment
LOE 3: Mentorship, Professional 
Development and Retention

LOE 1: Remove Barriers 
(Policy) Initiatives
LOE 2: Outreach & Recruitment 
LOE 3: Retention                             
LOE 4: Indegenous Language 
Promotion

LOE 1: Education/Awareness
LOE 2: Transgender Policies
LOE 3: Medical Policies
LOE 4: Data and Research

LOE 1: Selection and Promotion 
Board Policies and Procedures
LOE 2: Recruitment
LOE 3: Retention
LOE 4: Human Performance
LOE 5: Deliberate Development 
of Language and Culture Enabled 
Airmen 

LOE 1: Childcare Programs, 
Policies, and Entitlements
LOE 2: Pregnancy Discrimination 
LOE 3: Female-Specialized 
Healthcare Programs
LOE 4: Space Force Development 
– Inclusivity for Women Guardians 
LOE 5: Vacant
LOE 6: DAF Development
LOE 7: Parental & Family Leave 
Programs
LOE 8: One Size Does Not Fit All 
(Anthropometrics)
LOE 9: Countering Sexual Assault 
and Harassment
LOE 10: Awards & Decorations 
LOE 11: Gender Neutral Language
LOE 12: External Engagement

SOCIAL MEDIA

AF Portal: 
https://www.my.af.mil/gcss-
af/USAF/ep/globalTab.do?chan
nelPageId=s2981A0357E
DE839B017EDED19955008F&
command=org 

Facebook:
www.facebook.com/groups/dafba
wgdat

AF Portal:
https://www.my.af.mil/gcss-
af/USAF/ep/globalTab.do?channel
PageId=s2832F1697B59CB21017
B59FE825B003D 
Facebook:
www.facebook.com/groups/dafbaw
gHEAT

Facebook:
https://www.facebook.com/grou
ps/1775788495938127

Facebook:
facebook.com/groups/lit.daf
MilSuite:
https://www.milsuite.mil/book/grou
ps/daflit

AF Portal:  
https://www.my.af.mil/gcss-
af/USAF/ep/globalTab.do?channe
lPageId=s69C25CE179242B3901
792452ABD7003B                 
Facebook: 
https://www.facebook.com/groups
/dafpact

AF Portal:
https://www.my.af.mil/gcss-
af/USAF/ep/globalTab.do?channel
PageId=sC9710F91735E6131017
35E85027F0040
Facebook:
https://www.facebook.com/groups/
AFWIT/                                                 
LinkedIn:                                          
https://www.linkedin.com/company/
department-of-the-air-force-women-
s-initiatives-team  

The Department of the Air Force Barrier Analysis Working Group (DAFBAWG) is comprised of teams of volunteer 
employees and service members who bring a grassroots perspective, that analyze anomalies found in civilian and 
military workplace policies, procedures, and practices with an eye toward identifying their root causes, including 
determining if those root causes are potential barriers to equal opportunity, diversity and inclusion, and devising plans 
to eliminate them.
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